

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12423/2011

DEEN DAYAL UPADHYAY UNIV.GORAKHPUR & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHARMENDRA KUMAR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 12371 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22743 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23270 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24577 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26251 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26252 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26253 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26254 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26255 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 27326 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 27327 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 27328 of 2011

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 28418 of 2011

(With office report)

Date: 19/01/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra,Adv.

-2-

Item No.62

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rabin Majumder,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) NOS.23270,26251,26253,26254,27327,28418 OF 2011

Deleted.

REMAINING SLPS

Petitioner has failed to comply with the order dated 8.12.2011 therefore matter was required to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

Registry has to explain in writing to the undersigned that why such order has not been complied with. The ld. Advocate for the petitioner wants two days' time to comply with such order which is not taken care of for more than five weeks. There is an interim order in favour of the petitioner since 18.7.2011.

In view of the above fact, considering the fact that listing the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers may take some weeks, it would be appropriate to permit the petitioner to pay process fee and spare copies on or before 21.1.2012, however again with a condition that if it is not paid, registry shall list the matters before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers at the earliest without waiting for any formal order to that effect from this Court or any other formalities in that regard.

-3-

Item No.62

If process fee and spare copies are paid before 21.1.2012, issue notice with additional dasti service which is permitted to be served through the nearest Civil Court/Trial Court latest by 28.1.2012.

If notices are issued, list again on 28.2.2012.

(S.G.SHAH)  
REGISTRAR

hj